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IMPLEMENTATION OF PMGSY
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SHRI RAJA AMARESHWARA NAIK:

DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR:

SHRI BHOLA SINGH:

SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGHDEO:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

(PMGSY) in West Bengal, Odisha, Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh during the last three years, District-wise;

(b) the funds sanctioned and released for each component of roads and the status of their completion during the last three years in above States, District-wise;

(c) the details of roads being planned/approved/under consideration for the upcoming projects in above States, district-wise; and

(d) the steps being taken by the Government for effective implementation of the PMGSY?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) to (b) The details of roads constructed and expenditure incurred (including state share) under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the States of West Bengal, Odisha, Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh during the last three years, district wise are given at Annexure-I.

The funds for implementation of the scheme is released by the Ministry to the state as whole.

Further release of funds to the programme implementation units (PIUs) at the district level is done by the respective state depending on the expenditure to be done. The central share of funds released to the States of West Bengal, Odisha, Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh during the last three years is given below: -

Name of the

State

Central share of funds released (Rs. in crore)

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Odisha 2038.19 2461.50 577.90

West Bengal 1,000.00 1,386.44 290.55

Uttar Pradesh 866.81 253.54 78.07

Karnataka 5.00 0.56 534.24


(c)   No proposal is pending for sanction of roads in respect of the States of West Bengal,

Odisha, Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh. Details of road length allocated and sanctioned under PMGSY-III to these states are given below: -

States Target length in km under

PMGSY-III

Sanctioned length till date (In

Km)

West Bengal 6,287.50 00

Odisha 9,400 3,327.50

Karnataka 5,612.50 5,428.10

Uttar Pradesh 18,937.50 6287.38


The district wise details of road length sanctioned under PMGSY-III in the States of Odisha, Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh are given at Annexure-II.

(d) The PMGSY has a very well-tailored programme guidelines. The scheme places high emphasis on time and quality. Implementation of all sanctioned works is being monitored through online programme Monitoring Information System (MIS) named Online Management Monitoring and Accounting System (OMMAS on real time basis. Progress of all roads uploaded on OMMAS on real time basis with the provision of Geo-Tagged Photographs.

PMGSY has a well-structured three tier Quality Assurance Mechanism for ensuring construction of quality road works and durability of road assets. The first two tiers of the structure are the responsibility of the respective State Governments and under the third tier, independent National Quality Monitors (NQMs) are deployed for random inspections of road works under the programme to monitor quality and also to provide guidance to the field functionaries.

The progress of implementation of rural roads under PMGSY is regularly reviewed by way of Regional Review Meetings (RRMs), the Performance Review Committee (PRC) Meetings, Pre-Empowered /Empowered Committee Meetings with the States. At District level, the District Development Coordination and Monitoring Committee (DISHA) headed by a Member of Parliament (LS) monitors the implementation of various schemes of Government of India including PMGSY. In addition to this, special review meetings/Monthly Review Meetings are also held by Secretary/Additional Secretary/Joint Secretaries, Ministry of Rural Development with Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries of the States.

The Ministry of Rural Development has evolved a comprehensive mechanism for monitoring the implementation of its programmes, including PMGSY, through third party independent monitors, called National Level Monitors (NLMs). These Monitors are drawn from a panel of selected reputed non-government institutions having experience in monitoring and evaluation of the programmes of the Government of India. In addition, the Ministry has been organizing Annual Common Review Missions (CRMs) to have an independent assessment of the progress of the various programmes and schemes of the Department of Rural Development, including

PMGSY.


****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 174 for 02.02.2021

Districts-wise details of Road length completed and Expenditure incurred

West Bengal

(Road length in Km and Expenditure in Lakh)


 Name of

Districts

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Road

Length

Expenditure Road

Length

Expenditure Road

Length

Expenditure

Alipurduar 66.31 791.37 165.95 4,920.51 69.49 4,256.87

Bankura 226.17 8,185.07 580.19 14,309.17 162.16 16,854.54

Birbhum 300.92 14,183.71 370.44 14,736.21 109.73 7,255.94

Cooch-Behar 133.00 4,460.04 199.35 8,724.00 69.56 4,764.91

Dakshin

Dinajpur

56.50 1,132.16 36.60 1,485.71 63.69 2,978.25

Darjeeling 68.79 1,667.50 201.62 15,286.28 142.60 12,286.43

Hooghly 81.59 3,595.26 230.02 9,411.52 109.57 7,962.40

Howrah 127.16 3,694.34 203.09 11,348.06 162.03 8,017.63

Jalpaiguri 190.14 4,900.25 132.37 6,823.38 56.43 5,016.25

Jhargram 336.83 14,828.03 236.83 7,912.62 59.90 4,020.84

Maldah 115.41 3,322.13 72.37 3,571.29 129.57 5,216.26

Murshidabad 155.37 4,631.32 129.15 7,046.93 50.15 3,789.77

Nadia 208.61 5,219.76 200.51 8,076.32 9.76 4,502.19

North 24

Parganas

151.86 5,213.33 356.24 11,090.37 87.22 7,283.58

Paschim

Burdwan

26.20 774.41 63.82 1,412.79 13.09 1,423.35

Paschim

Medinipur

294.40 26,640.28 709.89 31,059.73 259.29 14,404.22

Purba Burdwan 102.65 3,108.30 181.94 6,929.85 115.14 6,691.33

Purba Medinipur 152.19 7,076.86 128.01 7,212.47 51.41 4,541.26

Purulia 162.91 3,603.49 372.11 14,491.94 196.22 9,440.73

Siliguri M.P. 15.69 726.31 38.81 919.12 7.24 774.01

South 24-

Parganas

174.37 5,362.20 408.81 14,542.94 160.06 14,294.70

Uttardinajpur 66.05 1,539.18 93.13 3,919.01 95.73 3,591.03


Odisha

(Road length in Km and Expenditure in Lakh)

  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

 Name of

Districts

Road Length Expenditure Road

Length

Expenditure Road

Length

Expenditure

Angul 77.93 3,846.07 97.06 5,495.22 65.89 8,601.05

Balangir 351.02 11,180.87 178.33 8,286.42 185.87 6,104.03

Balasore 251.28 8,689.36 209.67 9,960.03 124.36 6,831.67

Bargarh 100.84 3,993.42 113.67 3,601.85 148.66 4,312.23

Bhadrak 203.65 6,839.20 94.38 4,325.73 63.84 2,611.11

Boudh 57.95 1,541.15 42.68 1,492.29 37.42 1,297.77

Cuttack 216.79 8,071.47 150.64 8,251.43 170.00 6,030.38

Deogarh 51.13 1,494.82 54.42 1,836.40 33.41 1,985.68

Dhenkanal 72.22 1,909.68 41.87 1,642.68 77.62 2,513.51

Gajapati 250.19 10,831.77 391.67 14,230.69 129.06 7,193.11

Ganjam 552.87 16,059.28 433.97 16,091.11 351.69 14,641.30

Jagatsinghpur 103.90 4,341.62 127.99 5,252.66 98.17 3,194.46

Jajpur 164.30 6,282.42 205.24 7,939.28 186.16 6,396.58

Jharsuguda 24.47 784.23 34.46 1,292.29 36.50 1,408.08

Kalahandi 239.42 11,361.98 523.40 17,433.73 299.28 13,649.27

Kandhamal 377.93 17,054.72 503.91 16,232.03 200.18 8,115.86

Kendrapara 203.12 7,336.70 156.38 7,283.15 173.23 6,016.43

Keonjhar 349.78 10,296.98 272.52 11,393.38 162.53 5,606.73

Khurda 127.43 4,268.51 116.19 3,670.38 96.27 3,089.05

Koraput 536.40 23,986.47 1,087.46 42,622.34 396.11 35,382.64

Malkangiri 427.00 13,679.96 354.57 14,403.56 307.71 12,467.19

Mayurbhanj 637.07 21,901.32
724.32 27,165.35 435.09 17,943.93

Nawarangpur 71.36 2,615.71 194.32 7,138.53 337.80 9,530.86

Nayagarh 179.30 8,716.80 169.91 7,945.52 93.66 4,792.40

Nuapara 120.87 4,153.13 104.50 3,993.02 152.12 3,541.01

Puri 233.49 8,466.50 79.12 3,644.16 80.39 2,761.30

Rayagada 264.57 10,872.26 567.08 22,025.73 266.76 11,450.55

Sambalpur 106.05 5,173.46 195.59 7,096.11 161.60 5,924.54

Sonepur 46.81 1,650.51 44.43 1,237.54 66.46 2,528.90

Sundargarh 741.64 30,582.25 806.83 38,442.27 235.07 19,385.20


Karnataka

(Road length in Km and Expenditure in Lakh)


Sr.No.


Sanction Year

2019-20 2018-19 2017-18

Road

Length

Expenditure Road

Length

Expenditure Road

Length

Expenditure

1 Bagalkot 0.000 0.00 0.00 18.69 0.00 15.76

2 Bangalore R 0.000 0.00 0.00 11.53 0.00 24.32

3 Bangalore U 0.000 0.00 0.00 16.85 0.00 303.13

4 Belgaum 0.000 0.00 6.36 482.19 3.00 560.71

5 Bellary 0.000 0.00 0.00 24.93 0.00 53.37

6 Bidar 0.000 0.00 0.00 44.83 0.00 137.15

7 Bijapur 0.000 0.00 0.00 19.99 0.00 0.00

8 Chamarajanagar 0.000 0.00 0.00 19.02 6.55 525.36

9 Chickballapur 0.000 0.00 0.00 33.79 0.00 0.00

10 Chickmagalur 0.000 0.00 0.00 35.77 0.00 134.42

11 Chitradurga 0.000 0.00 0.00 22.06 0.00 0.00

12 Dakshina

Kannada

0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.71

13 Davanagere 0.000 0.00 0.00 21.35 0.00 0.00

14 Dharwad 0.000 85.52 0.00 27.08 9.15 277.80

15 Gadag 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 107.91

16 Gulbarga 0.000 0.00 0.00 19.87 0.00 40.69

17 Hassan 0.000 0.00 0.00 51.53 0.00 137.14

18 Haveri 0.000 0.00 0.00 45.66 0.00 0.00

19 Kodagu 0.000 0.00 0.00 96.89 0.00 330.88

20 Kolar 0.000 0.00 0.00 21.52 1.00 160.26

21 Koppal 0.000 0.00 0.00 (130.46) 0.00 60.99

22 Mandya 0.000 0.00 0.00 (1.34) 0.00 134.06

23 Mysore 0.000 0.00 0.00 331.39 23.54 892.91

24 Raichur 0.000 15.74 0.00 177.14 0.00 215.79

25 Ramnagar 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.00 0.00

26 Shimoga 0.000 0.00 0.00 9.71 0.00 103.22

27 Tumkur 0.000 0.00 0.00 72.26 4.69 252.69

28 Udupi 0.000 0.00 0.00 18.98 0.00 215.56

29 Uttara Kannada 6.000 8.47 0.00 80.42 0.00 310.26

30 Yadgir 0.000 0.00 0.00 12.92 0.00 7.76


Uttar Pradesh

(Road length in Km and Expenditure in Lakh)

    2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Sr.No. Sanction Year Road Length Expenditure Road

Length

Expenditure Road

Length

Expenditure

1 Agra 71.02 4,329.24 9.30 664.14 5.40 810.95

2 Aligarh 35.85 1,734.84 20.25 1,087.04 5.40 453.73

3 Allahabad 46.40 2,036.05 10.60 1,146.06 10.10 1,153.42

4 Ambedkarnagar 99.47 3,768.20 4.38 636.23 14.30 971.74

5 Amethi 61.70 2,395.76 19.65 865.67 6.20 558.73

6 Auraiya 28.77 1,177.10 0.12 702.44 29.48 829.94

7 Azamgarh 38.25 1,981.86 24.80 1,406.24 5.10 183.00

8 Badaun 43.44 1,658.11 25.99 838.91 0.00 248.54

9 Baghpat 59.06 1,834.57 3.03 633.55 13.30 609.02

10 Bahraich 50.03 2,712.98 7.96 631.12 0.00 0.00

11 Ballia 35.05 1,990.24 36.18 1,847.73 0.00 399.00

12 Balrampur 84.95 3,696.17 25.03 1,995.43 0.00 380.19

13 Banda 76.85 3,260.75 13.70 1,223.16 0.00 146.82

14 Barabanki 33.35 2,302.30 25.97 1,409.20 0.00 455.43

15 Bareilly 28.23 1,243.34 44.90 1,880.89 10.13 1,012.56

16 Basti 29.80 1,315.30 21.38 950.03 0.00 421.82

17 Bijnor 57.54 2,021.41 40.13 1,848.47 0.00 221.90

18 Bulandshahr 41.53 1,701.07 33.64 1,317.98 0.00 89.05

19 Chandauli 103.69 3,419.33 23.40 1,503.40 14.85 273.61

20 Chitrakoot 74.55 3,569.43 25.05 1,145.26 1.10 186.19

21 Deoria 63.88 2,550.33 1.30 961.30 0.00 198.49

22 Etah 93.22 3,776.59 12.05 761.44 0.00 38.06

23 Etawah 44.96 2,702.22 33.06 726.75 0.83 316.34

24 Faizabad 30.60 1,373.21 24.47 1,405.92 12.60 787.47

25 Farrukhabad 51.20 2,297.52 28.89 1,902.91 10.50 1,181.51

26 Fatehpur 71.39 3,866.89 4.78 1,024.28 0.00 425.58

27 Firozabad 56.30 2,051.62 2.60 686.60 9.19 547.60

28 G.B. Nagar 80.10 3,432.74 14.80 576.34 0.00 440.24

29 Ghaziabad 48.65 1,938.03 26.46 990.45 0.00 238.46

30 Ghazipur 79.35 2,995.16 15.70 714.18 0.00 52.49

31 Gonda 60.54 3,280.43 6.15 753.51 1.85 773.18

32 Gorakhpur 50.73 2,048.22 22.00 1,354.96 5.00 272.02

33 Hamirpur 80.20 2,583.41 16.70 1,030.13 0.00 0.00

34 Hapur 39.10 1,869.01 33.04 973.16 0.00 51.15

35 Hardoi 55.63 1,829.26 34.47 2,001.38 4.95 203.67

38 Jalaun 39.40 1,600.02 21.70 1,430.90 10.55 434.31


39 Jaunpur 67.31 2,813.09 11.42 663.39 0.00 11.07

40 Jhansi 42.30 2,406.75 24.80 1,156.21 0.50 71.72

41 Kannauj 36.87 2,152.63 29.07 2,945.67 5.00 539.51

42 Kanpur Dehat 32.58 1,765.46 42.60 2,039.32 35.61 2,944.59

43 Kanpur Nagar 17.10 1,211.44 65.70 4,396.32 20.42 1,748.51

44 Kasganj 64.58 2,611.03 12.90 726.03 0.50 237.88

45 Kaushambi 58.25 2,617.56 0.00 695.01 21.10 2,164.25

46 Kushinagar 77.88 3,937.38 20.38 983.00 0.50 161.41

47 Lakhimpur-

Kherii 42.90 1,990.87

49.38 2,901.15 0.00 201.91

48 Lalitpur 50.97 2,694.57 13.23 1,094.00 0.00 290.78

49 Lucknow 59.75 3,312.93 39.41 1,877.70 0.00 124.51

50 Maharajganj 33.70 2,122.07 26.48 1,300.07 0.00 171.20

51 Mahoba 65.30 2,608.12 9.35 947.43 0.00 112.27

52 Mainpuri 57.47 1,618.27 8.50 386.69 0.00 247.35

53 Mathura 84.69 4,753.82 7.58 926.95 0.00 409.88

54 Mau 10.00 799.86 34.21 1,798.25 19.85 954.76

55 Meerut 36.30 1,625.21 20.13 937.48 0.76 215.03

56 Mirzapur 63.10 1,626.05 8.45 370.28 6.00 186.86

57 Moradabad 18.01 1,409.50 36.90 1,123.68 0.00 184.37

58 Muzaffarnagar 79.30 2,553.93 17.55 1,387.89 9.00 676.04

59 Pilibhit 17.60 796.40 43.46 2,005.54 14.70 1,138.32

60 Pratapgarh 45.20 2,251.87 13.70 920.17 0.00 150.60

61 Rae Bareli 51.35 2,179.81 13.90 1,489.36 11.20 1,104.20

62 Rampur 58.20 2,663.14 42.50 1,666.27 2.10 298.76

63 S.K. Nagar 65.80 2,607.24 16.19 784.86 1.60 349.14

64 S.R.

Nagar(Bhadohi)

42.62 1,779.93 15.58 920.61 4.80 217.03

65 Saharanpur 15.80 647.73 50.18 1,837.37 9.34 383.26

66 Sambhal 20.80 1,429.47 43.61 1,734.37 0.00 92.36

67 Shahjahanpur 77.86 2,921.36 22.15 1,434.47 0.00 372.65

68 Shamli 66.18 2,401.65 28.37 1,531.09 10.75 727.60

69 Shrawasti 30.00 1,975.38 23.73 1,026.54 0.00 220.00

70 Siddharathnagar 52.00 2,353.51 10.90 1,059.46 7.00 966.76

71 Sitapur 100.06 5,727.70 4.50 1,060.54 0.00 0.00

72 Sonebhadra 74.89 1,633.17 105.40 4,758.11 20.85 1,300.37

73 Sultanpur 69.90 4,271.22 23.40 1,160.36 0.00 83.87

74 Unnao 68.19 3,259.96 3.82 1,133.17 0.00 547.73

75 Varanasi 49.80 1,689.95 21.94 774.20 0.00 60.19


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 174 for 02.02.2021

Odisha

Details of road length sanctioned under PMGSY-III to the State of Odisha.

Sr.No. District No of Works Road Length

(Kms)

Total Cost       (Rs

Lacs)

1 2 3 4 5

1 Angul 29 225.81 13,482.51

2 Bargarh 41 278.02 15,338.99

3 Boudh 10 76.14 4,786.62

4 Deogarh 12 78.01 4,148.13

5 Dhenkanal 35 286.46 18,130.97

6 Gajapati 36 198.00 12,475.62

7 Jharsuguda 26 126.42 6,507.89

8 Kandhamal 50 329.46 18,131.32

9 Keonjhar 51 356.53 21,651.07

10 Koraput 65 438.48 25,368.04

11 Rayagada 43 317.73 21,133.13

12 Sonepur 28 181.28 12,648.20

13 Sundargarh 68 435.17 24,814.50

  Roads Total 494 3,327.50 198,616.99


Karnataka

Details of road length sanctioned under PMGSY-III to the State of Karnataka.

Sr.No. District No of Works Road Length (Kms) Total Cost (Rs Lacs)

1 2 3 4 5

1 Bagalkot 24 147.03 8,703.3356

2 Bangalore R 16 105.25 6,327.8230

3 Bangalore U 14 128.89 10,798.7400

4 Belgaum 52 360.44 21,910.8701

5 Bellary 27 201.21 12,531.5120

6 Bidar 34 184.06 9,998.0430

7 Bijapur 31 228.07 13,905.8300

8 Chamarajanagar 17 111.29 5,726.6990

9 Chickballapur 17 157.79 8,558.1200

10 Chickmagalur 29 223.92 14,676.6500

11 Chitradurga 26 168.18 8,867.5900

12 Dakshina Kannada 21 172.60 14,074.7593

13 Davanagere 19 184.28 11,427.6500

14 Dharwad 22 164.12 11,077.6928

15 Gadag 19 150.26 9,123.1840

16 Gulbarga 38 260.94 16,743.9500

17 Hassan 43 223.59 15,936.7300

18 Haveri 24 196.10 12,366.9248

19 Kodagu 13 83.84 5,901.4764

20 Kolar 21 165.23 9,817.1480

21 Koppal 16 119.17 6,985.5644

22 Mandya 32 189.64 11,825.3100

23 Mysore 33 194.20 12,718.8469

24 Raichur 21 157.41 10,011.2050

25 Ramnagar 21 102.29 5,675.9600

26 Shimoga 31 190.03 11,657.9120

27 Tumkur 48 283.75 17,407.5000

28 Udupi 24 148.50 11,237.8100

29 Uttara Kannada 47 301.06 19,177.4158

30 Yadgir 17 125.01 8,108.1898

Total 797 5,428 343,280


 Uttar Pradesh

Details of road length sanctioned under PMGSY-III to the State of Uttar Pradesh.

Sr.No. District No of Works Road Length

(Kms)

Total Cost  (Rs

Lacs)

1 2 3 4 7

1 Agra  4.00  25.75  1,561.29

2 Aligarh  13.00  132.70  9,536.67

3 Allahabad  25.00  176.30  18,138.81

4 Ambedkarnagar  17.00  121.60  7,923.90

5 Amethi  11.00  64.30  4,205.72

6 Auraiya  4.00  27.65  1,827.30

7 Azamgarh  24.00  146.80  9,235.83

8 Badaun  13.00  88.46  6,194.30

9 Baghpat  10.00  62.42  2,451.25

10 Bahraich  11.00  94.56  6,933.11

11 Ballia  21.00  154.33  8,288.22

12 Balrampur  7.00  45.35  1,566.14

13 Banda  3.00  18.40  1,242.85

14 Barabanki  13.00  80.31  5,994.18

15 Bareilly  22.00  173.29  10,849.63

16 Basti  16.00  120.18  7,428.06

17 Bijnor  12.00  89.24  6,464.05

18 Bulandshahr  19.00  117.02  6,045.92

19 Chandauli  11.00  94.90  3,544.30

20 Chitrakoot  3.00  35.20  3,672.74

21 Deoria  14.00  80.88  5,573.94

22 Etah  16.00  117.74  7,519.51

23 Etawah  7.00  50.60  3,103.98

24 Faizabad  5.00  32.66  2,356.15

25 Farrukhabad  12.00  92.60  6,599.49

26 Fatehpur  5.00  37.97  3,809.26

27 Firozabad  6.00  43.49  2,749.42

28 G.B. Nagar  4.00  33.65  1,919.97

29 Ghaziabad  7.00  52.70  2,991.31

30 Ghazipur  27.00  164.76  10,684.04

31 Gonda  26.00  172.21  12,182.43


32 Gorakhpur  19.00  112.65  6,652.92

33 Hamirpur  5.00  40.48  3,872.64

34 Hapur  5.00  33.49  2,127.29

35 Hardoi  9.00  61.70  4,735.97

36 Hathras  4.00  43.75  3,656.02

37 J.B.F.Nagar  4.00  38.20  2,543.39

38 Jalaun  11.00  68.65  4,578.54

39 Jaunpur  37.00  238.99  16,189.83

40 Jhansi  7.00  51.65  5,116.42

41 Kannauj  7.00  46.88  3,169.76

42 Kanpur Dehat  8.00  58.00  1,019.67

43 Kanpur Nagar  13.00  85.22  5,670.83

44 Kasganj  4.00  25.70  333.95

45 Kaushambi  6.00  37.33  3,952.91

46 Kushinagar  22.00  131.25  9,460.27

47 Lakhimpur-Kherii  4.00  26.45  2,517.46

48 Lalitpur  8.00  64.40  4,393.89

49 Lucknow  8.00  55.66  2,500.92

50 Maharajganj  12.00  80.86  5,807.58

51 Mahoba  5.00  40.73  2,827.64

52 Mainpuri  10.00  71.30  3,881.24

53 Mathura  10.00  72.00  4,947.69

54 Mau  5.00  31.60  1,784.54

55 Meerut  16.00  122.74  6,576.19

56 Mirzapur  13.00  99.75  4,758.62

57 Moradabad  18.00  114.41  6,716.83

58 Muzaffarnagar  10.00  106.18  6,734.16

59 Pilibhit  16.00  123.92  7,483.87

60 Pratapgarh  23.00  136.30  14,876.68

61 Rae Bareli  23.00  163.08  10,878.50

62 Rampur  11.00  72.15  4,352.10

63 S.K. Nagar  8.00  51.15  3,721.23

64 S.R. Nagar(Bhadohi)  8.00  53.35  2,988.58

65 Saharanpur  18.00  112.82  6,335.61

66 Sambhal  12.00  87.53  5,776.81

67 Shahjahanpur  22.00  157.75  11,892.74

68 Shamli  8.00  70.05  4,301.67

69 Shrawasti  8.00  44.42  3,208.39


70 Siddharathnagar  5.00  31.45  2,392.55

71 Sitapur  1.00  6.60  709.20

72 Sonebhadra  15.00  128.70  7,546.30

73 Sultanpur  16.00  96.93  6,424.31

74 Unnao  25.00  179.66  13,361.68

75 Varanasi  11.00  63.55  1,901.73

Total  898.00  6,287.38  4,17,272.89

